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SUMMARY 

1. An unauthorised raised parking area has been developed to the front of the property 
known as Bel Air, Brigsteer Road, Kendal. This application seeks to amend the 
scheme as existing on site following refusal of retrospective planning application 
SL/2018/0850. The main issues to consider are whether or not the proposal will 
have significant impacts on the visual amenity of the area and residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

Site description  

3. The property know as Bel Air is located on Brigsteer Road which sits 
approximately 42 metres outwith the Kendal Conservation Area. Due to land 
levels the base level of the properties sit lower than Brigsteer Road. The property 
is adjoined to the east to the neighbouring property Sun Brick. A raised parking 
area has been created without planning permission which includes taking down 
of part of the front boundary wall and the erection of two pillars.  

 
Proposal 

1. The application seeks planning permission for a revised scheme for the 
unauthorised development which is currently erected on site without planning 
permission. In respect of the current application this seeks to reduce the parking 
area to a level no higher than 300mm from above the original sloping ground 
level. The wall enclosing the parking area will be retained and shall be finished in 
light grey smooth k-rend render finish. The existing underground store will 
therefore be removed and the opening to the store will be infilled with blockwork 
or part infilled and a pedestrian access gate incorporated. To the eastern 
boundary of the wall the application proposes to erect a two metre high fence 
which reduces to a height of one metre towards the front boundary wall.  

2. An expanse of the front boundary stone wall was removed to enable the 
development to take place with two concrete pillars erected at either side of the 
vehicle entrance. This current application seeks to widen the entrance and 
reduce the stone wall further. The access is to be kept clear and a separate 
pedestrian access gate is proposed to the front boundary.  

 

HISTORICAL CONTEXT 

3. SL/2018/0850 – Change to ground levels to front garden to create a hard 
standing for parking (part retrospective) – Refused. 

 

CONSULTATIONS 



Parish / Town Council: 

4. The committee objects to the impact on the character and appearance of the 
area by the removal of such a large length of the stone wall.   

 
 

Cumbria County Council: 

Highways 

5. “Our response to previous application SL/2018/0850 still applies, I have attached 
this for your information. 

6. I can confirm that the Highway Authority have no objection to the proposed 
development. It is considered that the widening of the access is an improvement 
of what is currently provided. Conditions relating to surface materials and position 
of gates are recommended.” 

Neighbours / Others: 

7. 2 x Neighbour responses received both from an agent acting on behalf of one 
neighbouring property. The following points are raised: 

• The proposed reduction in height is welcomed and would go a long way to 
overcoming the detrimental impact on the neighbour’s privacy and 
amenity. 

• The intention is to retain the same floor area of the unauthorised car 
parking area. It is understood that planning officers have made it clear to 
the applicant that both the height and width of the car parking should be 
reduced. 

• The intention is to now reduce the height of the parking area to ‘’no higher 
than 30cm above ground level’’. There is no reason why the car parking 
area should be above the original ground level i.e. the same level as 
Sunbrick. Increased ground levels could have an impact on trees within 
the front garden of Sunbrick.  

• The height of the existing unauthorised wall, close to the front living room 
window of Sunbrick, is in excess of two metres in height. 

• The wall on the boundary should be removed, the garden reinstated and a 
fence erected on the boundary of no more than 2 metres in height from 
the original ground level, measure from the Sunbrick side.  

• Clarification is required as to the finish of the car parking area being 
compacted hardcore or porous paving.  

• Still the requirement of enforcement action to be taken.  

2nd neighbour response received in response to the applicant’s comments on the 
original neighbour comments as referred to above. Points raised are: 

• The planning reason why the width of the car parking area needs to be 
reduced is because the unauthorised works create a ‘’visually discordant 
and overly dominant feature within the street scene adversely affecting the 
character and appearance of this part of Kendal and the amenity available 



at neighbouring residential properties.’’ (See decision notice 
SL/2018/0850) 

• It is most likely that the original ground level was the same as Sunbrick’s. 
No evidence is provided to the contrary. The fence should be no higher 
than 2 metres as viewed from Sunbrick. 

• A shorter time period for any planning permission still does not oblige the 
applicant to do any works, so there is still a requirement for enforcement 
action. If the applicant is eager to resolve the current unsatisfactory 
situation then there should be no objection to such a notice or immediate 
compliance with it. 

Applicant’s Representations: 

8. The agent acting on behalf of the applicant has supplied correspondence in 
response to the neighbour comments: 

• Earlier amendments were suggested to reduce the width of the parking 
area but to retain the height. This scheme is different and proposes to 
retain the width. 

• As the neighbours will not be able to see the parking area due to boundary 
treatments and that the parking area itself will be Permitted Development 
there would seem no reason to reduce it in planning terms. 

• The original garden was higher than Sunbrick’s ground level as it was 
tiered with a path through the middle and raised up. The applicants have 
kept a mark on the block work as to where it was. Pictures are available.  

• The keeping of the ground level to the original ground level or above is to 
reduce the gradient on the parking area and the ground level will have no 
difference on the light entering the neighbouring property due to boundary 
treatments. 

• In regards to the height of the wall, the height is measured from the 
highest original ground level on which it is built, not from the lower 
neighbour’s garden. However, if when measured correctly from the land 
on which it is built, it will be reduced to 2m in height.  

• The surfacing will be porous in either method and the applicants are 
willing to take advice on this from the council. 

• It is expected that a control condition about implementing the works within 
a reduced timescale will be required. It would seem appropriate to apply a 
shorter timescale for the removal of fill material within the current parking 
area and to consider any action once that time period has elapsed.  

 

POLICY ISSUES 

South Lakeland Core Strategy (CS): 

9. Policy CS1.1 – Sustainable development principles 

Policy CS8.2 – Protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement   
                         Character 
Policy CS8.10 – Design  



 
Development Management Development Plan Document (DM DPD): 

10. Policy DM1 – General Requirements for all Development 

Policy DM2 – Achieving Sustainable High Quality Design 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF): 

11. The protection of residential amenity in one or more of its various aspects is a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications (paragraph 
127). 
 

Council Plan 2019 – 2024: 

12. This strategic document sets out South Lakeland District Council’s vision and 
strategy to improve prosperity ensuring a positive benefit for every part of our 
community; achieved by working together through key values of empowerment, 
excellence, open and transparent work to deliver balanced equal sustainable 
communities.  
 

ASSESSMENT 

13. The key issues that apply to this application are as follows: 

• Visual impact on the street scene and character of the locality; & 

• Neighbouring amenity impacts.  

Principle 

14. SLDC Planning Enforcement visited Bel Air and found that works had taken 
place on site to raise the ground levels of the front garden and taking down of the 
front boundary wall to create a parking area with a store underneath. The 
Enforcement Officer sent a letter to the owners of the property advising that work 
should cease and an application for retrospective planning permission be 
submitted. It was also advised that any further works may be subject to 
enforcement action if retrospective permission is not granted and therefore any 
further works carried out would be at their own risk. 

15. The application reference SL/2018/0850 which sought retrospective planning 
permission to retain the development onsite was subsequently refused planning 
permission. The reason for refusal was that, by virtue of its scale and position, 
the development creates a visually discordant and overly dominant feature within 
the street scene adversely affecting the character and appearance of this part of 
Kendal and the amenity available at nearby residential properties. The 
development was considered to be contrary to the aims of Policies CS1.1, CS2 & 
CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy and Policies DM1 & DM2 of the 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DM DPD) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

16. Policy CS8.2 of the Core Strategy states development proposals should 
demonstrate that their location, scale, design and materials will protect, conserve 
and where possible enhance distinctive settlement character.  



17. The proposal is retrospective and the current application seeks to reduce the 
parking area to a level no higher than 300mm above the original sloping ground 
level in order to reduce its impact upon the neighbouring occupier to an 
acceptable level and so meet the aims of the above policies. The wall enclosing 
the parking area will be retained. The existing underground store will therefore be 
removed and the opening to the store will be infilled with blockwork or part infilled 
and a pedestrian access gate incorporated. A two metre high fence which 
reduces to a height of one metre towards the front boundary wall is also 
proposed in order to screen the retained side wall to the car parking area as a 
benefit to the adjoining neighbour.  

18. In terms of the wider impact of the fence on the street scene, because the fence 
will be tapered and will reduce in height towards the front boundary of the 
property, it is considered that it is unlikely to cause significant harm to the 
character or visual amenity of the street scene and locality in general. It should 
be noted that a two metre high boundary fence may be erected in situations such 
as this where it is not adjacent to the highway, under Permitted Development 
Rights.  

19. The current visually harmful impacts of the retrospective works related to the 
existing unauthorised development refused under application SL/2018/0850 are 
apparent when visiting the site. The existing raised parking area is overly large 
and dominant within the street scene, therefore causing significant harm to the 
character and appearance of this part of Brigsteer Road, which is contrary to 
current policy. As explained above, the present scheme seeks to reduce the level 
of the parking area to no higher than 300mm from the original ground level. The 
proposed changes, including the removal of this platform area, which sits at the 
same level as the highway, will visually improve the appearance of the parking 
area to a degree that will help address the previous reason for refusal by causing 
less harm to the street scene than the existing scheme. 

20. Objections received from the adjoining neighbour have expressed concern about 
the level of the amended car parking area which will still be 300mm higher than 
the original ground level. The applicants state that the land level is to be raised to 
reduce the original gradient of the sloping land level to make it suitable to use for 
parking. Visually, it is considered that lowering the existing ground level down to 
a level not exceeding 300mm above the original garden level is a significant 
improvement and will cause significantly less harm to the visual amenity of the 
street scene.   

21. Comments have been made in respect of the impact that the increased ground 
levels could have on the trees within the front garden of the neighbouring 
property of Sunbrick. Further advice has been sought and the Committee will be 
updated with the response from the SLDC Arboricultural Officer once received.  

22. Neighbouring comments suggest that the wall and boundary fence should be 
built at the ground level of the neighbouring property Sunbrick and not Bel Air as 
the ground level has been altered. As no evidence has been provided to confirm 
this and a response has been received from the agent of the applicant detailing 
that the original ground level of Bel Air was originally higher than Sunbrick as it 
was ‘’tiered with a path through the middle and raised up’’, it is reasonable to 
conclude that the wall as existing has been built on the original ground level of 
Bel Air and therefore should be measured from this point. A planning condition is 



recommended that any element of the wall which is in excess of two metres 
should be lowered in height to two metres and that the proposed fence shall be 
built as per the proposed plan to a maximum height of two metres reducing to 
one metre within one metre of the front boundary wall.  

23. Policy CS8.2 states that distinctive features such as walls should be protected. 
The applicant has removed most of the front boundary wall and has erected two 
pillars either side of the parking area. It was determined in the original application 
that the stone wall, which can be seen in continuation along much of the street, 
makes a positive contribution to the character of the street scene. Elsewhere in 
the locality, a new access was recently approved at “Stonecroft” to the west of 
the application site by removing part of the front boundary wall (SL/2018/0317). 
This involved a significantly narrower opening and the retention of a large section 
of the boundary wall and its impact was less harmful than in the current case. 
However, the wall at the application site is not protected as it lies outside the 
Conservation Area. Demolition of the wall could take place without the 
requirement for planning permission in its own right. Setting aside the wall 
removal element it is the formation of a new vehicular access to the highway that 
requires planning permission as Brigsteer Road is a classified road.  

24. On balance it is considered that, although some visual harm will be caused as a 
result of the proposed development and the proposed scheme does still 
undoubtedly change the appearance of the street scene from that prior to the 
development taking place, the lowering of the existing car parking area ground 
level reduces the visual harm of the scheme to a sufficient degree that makes the 
proposal acceptable.  

Highway Impacts 

25. Cumbria County Council Highways Authority has not objected to the 
development as they consider that the widening of the access is an improvement 
compared to the previous access arrangement on site. Therefore, there is no 
objection to the development on highway safety grounds. 

26. Cumbria County Council have requested conditions which relate to the surfacing 
of the parking area and gates opening inwards away from the highway and the 
recommendation will be subject to these conditions. It will also be added that the 
parking area surfacing shall be a porous material.  

Residential Amenity  

27. Policy DM1 of the DM DPD states that development should ensure the delivery 

of acceptable levels of amenity, privacy and overshadowing for existing, 

neighbouring and future uses and occupants.  

28. Representations received from the neighbour state that ‘’planning officers have 
made it clear to the applicant that both the height and width of the car parking 
area should be reduced.’’  During discussions with the applicants, planning 
officers discussed significantly reducing the width of the parking area, which 
would successfully reduce the harmful impacts on the neighbour by increasing 
the separation distance between the development and the neighbour. However, 
the applicants have chosen to take a different direction with the proposal and 
propose reducing the level of the parking area instead of a reduction in width.  



29. A main reason for the refusal of the previous application SL/2018/0850 was due 
to the impact of the development upon the adjoining neighbouring property to the 
east. The current unauthorised parking area sits within close proximity to the 
neighbouring property and in height sits mid-way in relation to the front ground 
floor living room window. Currently, when vehicles are parked on the 
unauthorised development they sit above the ground floor window of the 
neighbouring property. As such it was determined that, due to the degree of 
proximity, height and cumulative impact when vehicles are parked, this creates 
an overly large, dominant and unneighbourly form of development. 

30. Another issue with the current situation is that a person is able to look down into 
the living room of the neighbouring property when standing on the parking area 
and this creates the feeling of oppressiveness through causing potential privacy 
problems.  

31. This application seeks to reduce the level of the parking area so it no longer 
projects flat from the highway but instead slopes as the original land levels on 
site did prior to the unauthorised development taking place. The land level will be 
raised by no more than 300mm above the original ground level and this is to 
make the parking area usable for vehicles. It is considered on balance that the 
proposed revised scheme successfully addresses the previous reasons for 
refusal. The vehicles will be more contained within the walled area and will no 
longer sit oppressively above the neighbouring window, or allow potential privacy 
problems to occur through standing on the platform area and being able to look 
directly into the windows of Sunbrick.  

32. In respect of the proposed timber fence, this is proposed as a screen to mitigate 
the visual impact of the east elevation boundary wall from the neighbouring 
resident. It is considered that the fence will successfully achieve this and the 
existing planting further along the boundary also helps to reduce the impact of 
the walled development on the neighbouring property. Two metre high boundary 
fences can be erected, where not adjacent to the highway, under Permitted 
Development Rights.  

 

CONCLUSION 

33. The revised parking area, access and associated boundary fence seeks to 
mitigate the reasons for refusal of the existing scheme on site and refused 
retrospective planning application SL/2019/0745. It is assessed that the scheme 
as proposed will not have a significantly harmful impact on the visual amenity of 
the street scene, character of the locality or the amenity of third party properties 
and should be approved, subject to the conditions recommended below.  

34. Therefore, on balance the proposal is compliant of Policies CS1.1, CS8.2 & 
CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy and Policies DM1 & DM2 of the 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (DM DPD) and 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT subject to:- 

Condition (1) The development hereby permitted shall be completed within 3 



months from the date of this permission. 

Reason  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Condition (2) Condition (2)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried 
out in accordance with the following approved plans:  

Drawing Title: 'Site Location Plan'  

Drawing Number: 501/02 'Proposed Plans & Elevations'  

Received by the Local Planning Authority 11/09/2019 

Reason  Reason:         For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

Condition  (3) For avoidance of doubt any section of the perimeter wall (not 
including the front boundary wall) of the parking area which 
measures over two metres in height shall be reduced to two 
metres and retained at this height unless otherwise approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.  

Reason  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

Condition (4) For avoidance of doubt as detailed on Drawing Number 501/02 
the proposed parking area shall sit no higher than 300mm above 
the original ground level.  

Reason  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

Condition (5) Access gates, if provided, shall be hung to open inwards only, 
away from the highway, 

Reason  In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Policy DM1 
of the Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document and Policy CS10.2 of the South Lakeland Core 
Strategy. 

Condition (6) The hereby approved parking area shall be surfaced in 
bituminous or cement bound materials, or otherwise bound, the 
material must be porous. 

Reason  In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Policy DM1 
of the Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document and Policy CS10.2 of the South Lakeland Core 
Strategy. 

P & P 
Statement 

 In the exercise of its judgement in determining the appropriate 
balance of considerations, the Local Planning Authority has 
acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
proposal, taking into account all material considerations. Material 
considerations include planning policies and any representations 
that may have been received preceding the determination to 
grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the National 



Planning Policy Framework.  The Local Planning Authority is 
satisfied that its processes and practices are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act and the decisions of the European Court of 
Human Rights. 

 

 

 


